market risks the Group was exposed to or the methods the Group manages these risks or how the Group measures such risks compared
to prior periods.

(c.1) Currency risk management

Foreign currency denominated transactions leads to currency risk.

The Group is exposed to currency risk due to the changes in the foreign currency rates used to translate foreign currency denominated
assets and liabilities into TL. Currency risk arises due to future trade transactions and the differences between the recognized assets and
liabilities.

Kartonsan Karton Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi

notes to the Consolidated Financial statements
as at 31 December 2011
(Convenience Translation Into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Kartonsan annUaL rEPort 201182

The Group mainly is exposed to currency risk due to foreign currency denominated deposit accounts, foreign currency denominated
receivables and liabilities.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
31 December 2011

Gain /Loss

Appreciation of

Foreign Currency
Depreciation of

Foreign Currency

If USD appreciated/(depreciated) against TL by 10%;
1- Net Asset/Liability in USD 678.263 (678.263)
2- Hedged amount (-) - -
3- Net Effect-of USD (1+2) 678.263 (678.263)

If EUR appreciated/(depreciated) against TL by 10%
4- Net Asset/Liability in EUR 1.574.452 (1.574.452)
5- Hedged amount (-) - -
6- Net Effect-of EUR (4+5) 1.574.452 (1.574.452)

If other foreign currencies appreciated/(depreciated) against TL by 10%
7- Net Asset/Liability in other foreign currencies - -
8- Hedged amount (-) - -
9- - Net Effect-of Other Foreign Currencies (4+5) - -
Total 2.252.715 (2.252.715)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
31 December 2010

Gain /Loss

Appreciation of

Foreign Currency
Depreciation of

 Foreign Currency

If USD appreciated/(depreciated) against TL by 10%;
1- Net Asset/Liability in USD 337.080 (337.080)
2- Hedged amount (-) - -
3- Net Effect-of USD (1+2) 337.080 (337.080)

If EUR appreciated/(depreciated) against TL by 10%
4- - Net Asset/Liability in EUR 1.186.544 (1.186.544)
5- Hedged amount (-) - -
6- Net Effect-of EUR (4+5) 1.186.544 (1.186.544)

If other foreign currencies appreciated/(depreciated) against TL by 10%
7- - Net Asset/Liability in other foreign currencies - -
8- Hedged amount (-) - -
9- - Net Effect-of Other Foreign Currencies (4+5) - -
Total 1.523.624 (1.523.624)

Kartonsan Karton Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi

notes to the Consolidated Financial statements
as at 31 December 2011
(Convenience Translation Into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Kartonsan annUaL rEPort 2011 83

Foreign Currency Position

31 December 2011 31 December 2010

TL

Equivalent USD EUR CHF Other
TL

Equivalent USD EUR CHF Other

1. Trade Receivables 8.819.235 998.355 2.837.156 - - 12.258.804 1.143.859 5.119.515 - -

2a. Monetary Financial Assets 16.762.519 2.759.273 4.725.894 - - 5.129.887 1.043.880 1.715.900 - -

2b. Non-Monetary Financial Assets - - - - - - - - - -

3. Other - - - - - - - - - -

4. Total Current Assets (1+2+3) 25.581.754 3.757.628 7.563.050 - - 17.388.691 2.187.739 6.835.415 - -

5. Trade Receivables - - - - - - - - - -

6a. Monetary Financial Assets - - - - - - - - - -

6b. Non-Monetary Financial Assets - - - - - - - - - -

7. Other - - - - - - - - - -

8. Total Non-Current Assets (5+6+7) - - - - - - - - - -

9. Total Assets (4+8) 25.581.754 3.757.628 7.563.050 - - 17.388.691 2.187.739 6.835.415 - -

10. Trade Payables 3.053.207 166.044 1.115.025 - - 2.152.449 7.365 1.039.829 - -

11. Financial Liabilities - - - - - - - - - -

12a. Other Monetary Liabilities - - - - - - - - - -

12b. Other Non-Monetary Liabilities - - - - - - - - - -

13. Total Current Liabilities (10+11+12) 3.053.207 166.044 1.115.025 - - 2.152.449 7.365 1.039.829 - -

14. Trade Payables - - - - - - - - - -

15. Financial Liabilities - - - - - - - - - -

16a. Other Monetary Liabilities - - - - - - - - - -

16b. Other Non-Monetary Liabilities - - - - - - - - - -

17. Total Non-Current Liabilities (14+15+16) - - - - - - - - - -

18. Total Liabilities (13+17) 3.053.207 166.044 1.115.025 - - 2.152.449 7.365 1.039.829 - -

19. Net Asset/Liability position of
 off-the balance sheet derivatives (19a-19b) - - - - - - - - - -

19a. Total Hedged Assets - - - - - - - - - -

19b. Total Hedged Liabilities - - - - - - - - - -

20. Net Foreign Exchange Asset/(Liability) Position
(9-18+19) 22.528.547 3.591.584 6.448.025 - - 15.236.242 2.180.374 5.795.586 - -

21. Net Asset/(Liability) Position of Monetary items
(1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 22.528.547 3.591.584 6.448.025 - - 15.236.242 2.180.374 5.795.586 - -

22. Fair value of financial derivatives used in
hedging - - - - - - - - - -

23. Hedged portion of foreign currency
denominated assets - - - - - - - - - -

23. Hedged portion of foreign currency
denominated liabilities - - - - - - - - - -

23. Exports 39.566.850 6.941.178 11.957.596 - 465.361 40.946.081 5.810.838 16.187.995 - -

24. Imports 17.231.741 3.875.721 4.122.671 563.220 1.070 14.006.712 3.439.255 4.359.695 - 2.832

(c.2) Interest rate risk management

Interest Rate Position

 Financial Assets with fixed ratio 31 December 2011 31 December 2010

Financial Assets
Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit and Loss 60.383.053 40.134.131
Financial Assets Held for Sale  -  -

Financial Liabilities

Financial Assets with variable interests
Financial Assets   -  -
Financial Liabilities   -  -

The Group does not have financial instruments with variable interest rates. The Group’s financial instruments with fixed interest rates
are taken into consideration in the analysis due to their short-term nature. Major portion of the Group’s bank deposits are time deposits.
The decreases in the interest rates would result in losses. As of 31 December 2011, if TL interest rate had been 1% higher / lower and all
other variables were held constant, income before taxes and non-controlling interests would be TL 603.830 higher / lower (31 December